PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4013638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IMEDD, INC.	09/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELPOR, INC.	
Street Address:	409 ILLINOIS STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94158	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13756271

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)815-7401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 815-7400

Email: rcatiis@mwe.com, mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: JUDY M. MOHR

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Address Line 2: 500 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091505-0023 / 8002.US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDY M. MOHR
SIGNATURE:	/JUDY M. MOHR/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=091505_IMEDD_to_DELPOR#page1.tif source=091505_IMEDD_to_DELPOR#page2.tif source=091505_IMEDD_to_DELPOR#page3.tif

PATENT 503966983 REEL: 039478 FRAME: 0215

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement") is entered into as of September 18, 2009, between Delpor, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"), and iMedd, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"). All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment Agreement have the same meanings given to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Seller agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Purchaser certain assets described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and between Purchaser and Seller (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").
- B. As set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller and Purchaser agreed that Seller would execute and deliver this Assignment Agreement.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties set forth below and in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Seller hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Purchaser, and Purchaser hereby accepts, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents listed or described in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. Assistance. Seller agrees upon request to perform all acts that are reasonably necessary to permit and assist Purchaser in perfecting and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights and title throughout the world in the rights assigned to Purchaser under this Assignment Agreement. Such acts may include, but are not limited to, execution of documents and assistance or cooperation in the registration and enforcement of applicable rights to the Patents or other legal proceedings, including providing documents and materials in the possession of Seller.
- 3. Effective Date. This Assignment Agreement will be effective as of the Effective Date of the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 4. Counterparts. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered and original, but both of which together shall be considered one document.
- 5. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.
- Governing Law. This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed and
 enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the state of California without regard to its conflict of
 laws provisions.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

WEST\21726035.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

"PURCHASER"

"SELLER"

DELPOR, INC.

Name: Anastassios Nicolaou
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Address: 200 Baltic Circle #214

Redwood City, CA 94065

Phone: (650) 654-3410 Facsimile: (650) 362-1977 IMEDD, INC.

Name: Phyllis Gardner Title: President

Address:

Phone: Facsimile:

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

All of Seller's right, title and interest in the Patents set forth below:

Title	Patent Number	Application Number	Related application	Publication Number	· Status
Nanopump system	6,955,670 B2	10/170,774	Provisional 60/298,450	2003/0013186 A1	Issued in US 18- OCT-2005
Microfabricated nanopore device for sustained release of therapeutic agent	antigonistativa, es en eses est e perio en atribu	11/530,729	Utility 10/243,787	2007/0077273	PENDING (docketed for examination)
Implantable device for long- term delivery of risperidone		61/159,742		Unpublished	Provisional (Utility application to be filed prior to 12- MAR-2010)
Particles for oral delivery of Peptides and Proteins	6,355,270 B1	09/479,389	Provisionals 60/115,420; 60/115,424		Issued in US 12- MAR-2002
Implantable drug delivery device for sustained release of therapeutic agent		10/969,679		2005/0118229	Published 2- JUN-2006

WEST/21726035.3

PATENT REEL: 039478 FRAME: 0218

RECORDED: 08/18/2016